
 
 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 17 February 2022 6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1-2, City 

Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Pat Vaughan (Chair), Loraine Woolley (Vice-Chair), 
David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, Rebecca Longbottom, 
Laura McWilliams, Lucinda Preston, Christopher Reid and 
Helena Mair 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Adrianna McNulty 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Steve Bird, Democratic Services, Jaclyn Gibson, Pat Jukes, Simon 
Walters, Alison Hewson, Martin Walmsley, Jess Cullen, Daren 
Turner, Clare Stait, Tracey Parker and Rob Marshall 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 20 January 2022  
 

To Follow 

2.  Confirmation of Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes - 9 August 
2021 & 1 November 2021  
 

3 - 16 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

4.  Scrutiny Annual Report 2020/21  
 

17 - 26 

5.  Operational Performance Report Q3 2021/22  
 

27 - 72 

6.  Financial Performance - Quarterly Monitoring  
 

73 - 114 

7.  Feedback from Budget Review Group  
 

115 - 120 

8.  Work Programme for 2021/22  
 

121 - 134 

9.  Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review  
 

135 - 140 

10.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
You are asked to resolve that the press and public be excluded from the 

141 - 142 

Public Document Pack



 

meeting during the consideration of the following item(s) because it is 
likely that if members of the press or public were present, there would be 
disclosure of ‘exempt information’  
 

SECTION B 

11.  Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review 
 [Exempt Para(s) 3] 

 

143 - 160 

 



Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee 9 August 2021 

 
Present: Councillors Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

Liz Bushell, Rosanne Kir
[...]
flagged up at Voids meetings. 

 

 Question: Some people moving into a property for the first time may be 
paying more rent than their neighbours next door having been a tenant for 
some time. What was the difference in rent between first time tenants and 
existing tenants? 
 

7



 Response: The difference between rental costs varied according to 
property components. It could be as little as 50p or £5 dependent on the 
size of the property and local amenities. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. Further written detail on the figures relating to the Allocations Policy and 
the numbers of people in each band on the housing register be provided to 
members of Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee. 
 

2. The content of the officers’ verbal report be noted. 
 

21.  Analysis of Housing Register - Update on Numbers in Each Band (Verbal 
Report) 

 
This agenda item was incorporated into the previous minute for tonight’s meeting. 
 

22.  Work Programme 2021/22  
 

The Chair:  
 

a. presented the work programme for the Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee 
for 2021/22 as detailed at Appendix A of the report 
 

b. advised that this was an opportunity for committee to suggest other items 
to be included on the work programme. 
 

Mick Barber, Chair of Lincoln Tenants Panel requested an update on communal 
areas as part of the Sheltered Housing Scheme, an item which had been delayed 
due to COVID. 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 

1. An update on Communal Areas as part of the Sheltered Housing Scheme 
be incorporated into the Work Programme in 2022. 
 

2. The content of the work programme be noted. 
 

8



Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee 1 November 2021 

 
Present: Councillors Councillor Pat Vaughan (in the Chair),  

Liz Bushell, Rebecca Longbottom, Christopher Reid and 
Edmund Strengiel 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Loraine Woolley, Steven Bearder, 
Debbie Rousseau and Sheila Watkinson 
 

Also in Attendance: Mick Barber (Chair of LTP), Caroline Coyle-Fox (Vice 
Chair of LTP) and Mike Ashe
[...]
of 
labour etc, whilst these issues are being addressed, they are likely to continue in 
the medium term and impact on the Council’s finances.  Close monitoring of the 
position and ongoing implementation of mitigating actions over quarter 4 will be 
key to ensuring the Council maintains a balanced budget position for 2021/22. 
 

2.3 Based on a significant number of planning variables, as at the end of the third 
quarter (up to 31st December), the forecast financial position of the Council for 
2021/22 is: 
 

73

Item No. 6



   

 

   

 

 
 

2021/22 

 Budget  
 

£’000 

Forecast  
@ Q3 
£’000 

Variance  
@ Q3 
£’000 

Revenue Accounts    

General Fund – Contribution 
to/(from) balances 
 

(477) (420) (57) 

Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) (Surplus)/Deficit in year 
  

15 (31) (46) 

Housing Repairs Service 
(HRS) (Surplus)/Deficit 

0 717 717 

    

Capital Programmes    

General Investment 
Programme 

20,398 11,328 0 

Housing Investment 
Programme 

30,248 19,668 0 

    

Reserves & Balances    

General Fund Balances (2,193) (2,250) 57 

HRA Balances 
 

(1,059) (1,105) 46 

HRS Balances 0 0 0 

General Fund Earmarked 
Reserves 

(12,384) (7,375) 4,244 

HRA Earmarked Reserves (177) (178) (121) 

    
 

2.4 The detailed financial position is shown in sections 3-7 and accompanying 
appendices. 
 

3. General Fund Revenue Account 
 

3.1 For 2021/22 the Council’s net General Fund revenue budget was set at £978,410 
including a planned contribution from balances of £477,240 (resulting in an 
estimated level of general balances at the year-end of £2,193,359, after allowing 
for the 2020/21 outturn position). 
 

3.2 The General Fund Summary is currently projecting a forecast underspend of 
£57,063 (appendix A provides a forecast General Fund Summary), resulting in 
general balance at the year-end of £2,250,422.   
 

74



   

 

   

 

3.3 There are a number of forecast year-end variations in income and expenditure 
against the approved budget, f
[...]
d carry forward requests. 

 
3.9 
 

 
Further details of the General Fund earmarked reserves are set out in paragraph 
6 and Appendix G. 
 

3.10 
 

Towards Financial Sustainability Programme 
 
The savings target included in the MTFS for 2021/22 was £850,000. Progress 
against this target, based on quarter 3 performance shows that secured savings 
total £756,350.  A summary of the specific reviews that have contributed to this 
target are shown in Appendix N. 

76



   

 

   

 

 
4. Housing Revenue Account 

 
4.1 For 2021/22 the Council’s Housing Revenue Account (HRA) net revenue budget 

was set at a £14,910 use of balances, resulting in an estimated level of general 
balances at the year-end of £1,059,743, after allowing for the 2020/21 outturn 
position. 

 
4.2 The HRA is currently projecting an in-year variance of a £31,226 underspend, 

which would increase the General Balances to £1,105,879 at the end of 2021/22. 
 

4.3 There are a number of forecast year-end variations in income and expenditure 
against the approved budget, full details of the main variances are provided in 
Appendix D while the table below sets out the key variances: 
 

 Forecast 
£’000 

Reduced dwelling rent income for Affordable, Social Housing 
and Leases 

370 

Reduced income from Contracts 280 

Increased utility and Council Tax charges 150 

Reduced repairs and maintenance expenditure (1,363) 

HRS forecast deficit 717 

Depreciation 715 

Reduced MRR contribution (715) 

Net other variances          (185) 

Overall forecast budget (surplus)/deficit (31) 

 
 

4.4 The financial pressures that the HRA is facing, and the HRS (set out further in 
section 5), is a direct result of the ongoing impacts of Covid19 and the current 
economic position in the UK. 
 

4.5 The largest variance for HRA is the current forecast underspend on Repairs and 
Maintenance.  This is due to the ongoing impact of Covid19 affecting the ability 
to carry out repairs, the current reduction in char
[...]
 the Local Authority Delivery Green 
Homes Scheme and result from additional funding awarded: 

  2021/22 2022/23 

  £’000  

New Telephony System – approved by Executive 13th 
December 2021, funded through existing capital scheme 
underspend and direct revenue finance. 
 
 

(20) 73 

Local Authority Delivery (LAD) 3 Green Homes Grant – 
approved by Executive 25th October 2021, fully funded 
by external grant. 
 

0 2,203 

Flood Alleviation Scheme Hartsholme Park – approved 
by Executive 17th January, 2022 funded through 
prudential borrowing. 
 

0 279 

Total Schemes Approved by Executive in Quarter 3 (20) 2,555 

81



   

 

   

 

 

  2021/22 2022/23 

  £’000  

Local Authority Delivery (LAD) 3 Green Homes Top Up 
Grant, in addition to scheme approved by Executive on 
25th October 2021. 
 

0 440 

Home Upgrade Grant (HUG) Scheme.  This scheme is 
part of the LAD Energy Efficiency Award and is 
additional funding for rural areas that do not have gas 
 

0 105 

Total New Schemes to be Approved by Executive 0 545 
 

  
7.5 The table in 7.7 provides a summary of the projected outturn position for the 

General Investment Programme. 
 
7.6 

 
The overall cumulative spending on the General Investment Programme for the 
third quarter of 21/22 is £4.131m, which is 36.47% of the 2021/22 programme 
and 36.47% of the active programme. This is detailed further at Appendix J. 
 
Although this is a low percentage of expenditure at this stage of the financial 
year, further expenditure is expected on all schemes showing an underspend in 
Appendix J.   
 

7.7 General Investment Programme projected outturn 
 

  

2021-22 
Budget 

following 
Q2 

report 

Revised 
Budget 

Forecast 
Outturn 

Variance 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Active Programme         

Housing & Investment 320 320 320 0 

Communities & Environment 5,562 5,744 5,744 0 

Chief Executive 1,041 601 1,041 0 

Major Developments 11,806 3,301 3,301 0 

Externally Delivered Towns 
Fund Schemes 1,362 1
[...]

Review or public 
conveniences  

DCE 38 38 0 
Executive 
26.08.21 

Parking Services 
Deletion of 
vacant posts 

DCE 39 39 0 Complete 

Workbased 
Learning 

Apprentice 
savings 

CX 53 37 16 Complete 

CCTV 
Transfer to 
alternative 
provider 

DCE 49 49 0 
Executive 
26.10.21 

112



Appendix N 
 

   

 

BDIT 
Business 
Analyst Vacancy 

CX 34 23 11 
Complete for 

21/22 

CX Management 

AD Strategic 
Development 
(less 
Transformation 
Manager) 

CX 28 28 0 
Complete for 

21/22 

Policy 
Various vacant 
posts less temp 
arrangements 

CX 65 49 16 
Complete for 

21/22 

Grants to External 
Bodies 

LADAR & CAB 
grant less loss in 
Rental Income 

CX 55 55 0 Complete 

TOTAL   860 756 103  

 

113



This page is intentionally blank.



Budget Review Group 2 February 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Pat Vaughan (in the Chair),  

Councillor David Clarkson, Councillor Thomas Dyer, 
Councillor Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor 
Christopher Reid, Councillor Loraine Woolley and 
Councillor Ric Metcalfe 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Jane Loffhagen, Councillor Helena Mair and 
Councillor Lucinda Preston 
 

 
3.  Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Pat Vaughan wished it recording that his granddaughter worked in the 
Council’s finance department. 
 

4.  Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-2027  
 

The Budget Review Group considered the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2022-2023 and provisional 2022/23 budget and Council Tax proposals. A copy of 
the Medium-Term Financial Strategy was appended to the report. 
 
Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer, presented the report and highlighted that 
the main objectives of this meeting were to: 
 

 examine the principles and planning process that underlaid the proposed 
budget and Council Tax for the 2021/23 financial year 

 ensure that at each stage the budget was clear, focused, achievable, 
realistic, and based on sound financial practices; 

 ensure that at each stage the budget had clear linkages
[...]
A). 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 

The work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee is put forward 
annually for approval by Council. The work programme is then regularly updated 
throughout the year in consultation with the Performance Scrutiny Committee 
and its chair. 
 
Items have been scheduled in accordance with the existing work programme 
and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which the most up-to-date 
information can be reported to the committee.  
 
The work programme includes the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

3.1 
 
 

That members offer any relevant comments or changes on the proposed work 
programme. 

  
 

Key Decision No 
 

Do the Exempt Information Categories 
Apply 
 

No 

Call In and Urgency: Is the decision one 
to which Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules apply? 
 

 
No 

Does the report contain Appendices? 
 

Yes 

If Yes, how many Appendices? 
 

1 
 

Lead Officer:  Clare Stait, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone 873239 

 

121

Item No. 8



This page is intentionally blank.



  

 

Performance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2021-22 

 
 
 
 
22 June 2021 

Item(s) 

 

Responsible 
Person(s) 

Strategic Priority/ Comments 

Standard Items 

Financial Performance (Detailed): Outturn 2020/21 Quarter 4  Jaclyn Gibson/ Colleen 
Warren 

Quarterly Report Professional 
High Performing Services 

Treasury Management Stewardship and Actual Prudential Indicators 
Report 2020/21 (Outturn)  

Jaclyn Gibson/Colleen 
Warren 

Six Monthly Report Professional 
High Performing Services 

Performance Monitoring Outturn 2020/21 Quarter 3&4  Pat Jukes 
Quarterly Report-Professional 
High Performing Services 

2021/22 performance targets Pat Jukes 
 

Strategic Risk Register – Quarterly Report Q3&4  Jaclyn Gibson/Colleen 
Warren 

Quarterly Report Professional 
High Performing Services 

Section 106 Contributions Update  Nicola Collins 
Annual Report 
Lets Drive E
[...]
/ Comments 

Standard Items 

Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes  Democratic Services 
Regular Report  
Lets Deliver Quality Housing 

Draft Work Programme for 2022-23 Democratic Services 
Regular Report 

Portfolio Under Scrutiny Session – Quality Housing (moved from Jan 
meeting) 

Portfolio Holder 
Annual Session  
Lets Deliver Quality Housing 

Monitoring Item(s)   

Lincoln City Profile 
Robert Marshall Annual Report 

Targets for 2022/23 
Robert Marshall  

Christmas Market 2021 Outturn Report 
Simon Colburn Annual Report 

Lets Drive Economic Growth 

Section 106 Contributions Update 
Nicola Collins Annual Report 

Lets Drive Economic Growth 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

132



  

 
 
 
 
 

Portfolio Under Scrutiny Sessions 
 

Date Portfolio 

15 July 2021 Customer Experience and Review (Previous Year) 

Remarkable Place (Previous Year) 

10 Aug 2021 Our People and Resources 

30 September 2021 Economic Growth 

18 November 2021 Reducing Inequality 

3 March 2022 Quality Housing 

 

133



T
his page is intentionally blank.



PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 17 FEBRUARY 2022 
  

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER – QUARTERLY REVIEW 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

JACLYN GIBSON, CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To provide the Members with a status report of the revised Strategic Risk Register 
as at the end of the third quarter 2021/22.  
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 

An update of the Strategic Risk Register was developed under the risk management 
approach of ‘risk appetite’, was last presented Members in November 2021 and 
contained thirteen strategic risks.  
 

2.2 Since reporting to Members in August, the Strategic Risk Register has been 
refreshed and updated by the Corporate Leadership Team.  The Strategic Risk 
Register reflects the significant change in circumstances in which the Council has 
been operating since the onset of Covid19 and the different challenges and 
opportunities it now faces. This review has identified that there have been some 
positive movements in the register. 
 

2.3 
 

The updated Register is contained with Part B of this agenda, it contains thirteen 
strategic risks which are listed below, along with details of relevant mitigations. 
 

3. Strategic Risks 
 

3.1 The Strategic Risk Register now contains thirteen existing risks, as follows: 
 

1) Failure to engage & influence effectively the Council’s strategic partners, 
council staff and all stakeholders to deliver against the Council’s Vision 2025 
 

2) Failure to deliver a sustainable Medium-Term Financial Strategy (that 
supports delivery of Vision 2025). 

 
3) Failure to deliver the Towards Financial Sustainability Programme whilst 

ensuring the resilience of the Council. 
 

4) Failure to ensure compliance with statutory duties/functions and appropriate 
governance arrangements are in place. 

 
5) Failure to protect the local authority's vision 2025 due to changing structures 

and relationships in local government and impact on size, scale and scope 
of the Council. 
 

135

Item No. 9



6) Unable to meet the emerging changes required in the Council’s culture, 
behaviour and skills to support the delivery of the council’s Vision 2020/2025 
and the transformational journey to one Council approach. 

 
7) Insufficient levels of resilience and capacity exist in order to deliver key 

strategic projects & services within the Council. 
 

8) Decline in the economic prosperity within the City Centre. 
 

9) Failure to deliver key strategic projects. 
 

10) Failure of the Council’s key contractors and partners to remain sustainable 
and continue to deliver value for money 
 

11) Failure to put in place safe working practices and social distancing measures 
to protect officers and service users. 
 

12) Failure to protect the vulnerable in relation to the Council’s PREVENT and 
safeguarding duties. 
 

13) Failure to mitigate against the risk of a successful cyber-attack against the 
council 

 
3.2 A number of control actions have now been progressed or completed and the key 

movements are outlined as follows:  
 

 Risk No 1. Failure to engage & influence effectively the Council’s strategic 
partners, council staff and all stakeholders to deliver against the Council’s 
Vision 2025 – The work to review Vision 2025 following the Covid19 
pandemic has been completed and a draft Interim Review document and 3 
year delivery plan has been prepared.  These contain a greater focus on 
health inequalities.  Consultation and scrutiny of the Interim Review are now 
scheduled for early 2022 with the final document being considered by Full 
Council in March 2022. 
 

 Risk No 2. Failure to deliver a sustainable Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
(that supports delivery of Vision 2025) – following the announcement of the 
Spending Round 2021 and the Provisional Local Government Financial 
Settlement in quarter 3, the draft MTFS has now been prepared which 
presents a balanced and sustainable, over the medium term, budget 
proposal. Consultation and scrutiny of the MTFS are now scheduled for early 
2022 with the final proposals being considered by Full Council in March 2022. 

 

 Risk No 3. Failure to deliver the Towards Financial Sustainability Programme 
whilst ensuring the resilience of the Council – considerable progress has 
been made in achieving the current year target with over 90% of savings now 
secured.  In light of additional one-off resources in the draft MTFS it is 
proposed that the level of savings targets in future years are lowered, with 
significant progress already in place to achieving these targets. 

  

 Risk No 6. Unable to meet the emerging changes required in the Council’s 
culture, behaviour and skills to support the delivery of the council’s Vision 

136



2020/2025 and the transformational journey to one Council approach – new 
Ways of Working has been in place since the Autumn, although temporarily 
paused during new national restrictions.  This has been supported by a new 
‘how to guide’ along with FAQ’s and support to managers.  In addition, the 
Chief Executive has met with every team in the Council as part of a series of 
reconnection events. The Lincoln Charter has now also been embedded in 
the annual appraisal process, this sets out the behaviours and expectations 
of the way we all work together to realise Vision 2025.  In terms of the rollout 
of M365, this is now substantially complete with only two teams remaining. 

 

 Risk No 7. Insufficient levels of resilience and capacity exist in order to deliver 
key strategic projects & services within the Council – linked into the Interim 
Review of Vision 2025 a revised 3-year delivery plan has been developed, 
which includes the allocation of additional resources in the draft MTFS to 
support some of the key projects. 
 

 Risk No 8. Decline in the economic prosperity of the City Centre – a number 
of further schemes, to be delivered externally, have been approved through 
the Towns Fund Board.  Work is progressing well to deliver a range of events 
and initiatives with Lincoln BIG and Visit Lincoln as part of the Welcome Back 
Fund.  Work is also progressing well with the implementation of the Safer 
Streets funding including new CCTV cameras and app, designed to support 
the night-time economy.  Unfortunately, though the Council’s bid for Levelling 
Up funding for the redevelopment of Wigford Way was unsuccessful.  Work 
continues though, through the Towns Fund, to develop the feasibility study 
for this scheme. 
 

 Risk No 13.  Failure to mitigate against the risk of a successful cyber-attack 
against the council with significant / critical impact – work continues to deliver 
improvements, with enhanced malware protection implemented and 
improvements to vulnerabilities with internal scanning now implemented.  
Joint working is also ongoing with the East Midlands Warning, Advice and 
Reporting Point
[...]
s or public were present there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt or confidential information. 

 

141

Item No. 10



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

143

Item No. 11



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

145



This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes - 9 August 2021 & 1 November 2021
	Minutes , 01/11/2021 Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee

	4 Scrutiny Annual Report 2020/21
	5 Operational Performance Report Q3 2021/22
	Appendix A - Q3 Performance report 2021-22 - DRAFT
	Appendix B - Quarterly Strategic Measures
	Appendix C - Annual Strategic Measures

	6 Financial Performance - Quarterly Monitoring
	7 Feedback from Budget Review Group
	8 Work Programme for 2021/22
	Draft Performance Scrutiny Work Programme 2021-22

	9 Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review
	10 Exclusion of Press and Public
	11 Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review
	SRR -Q3 DRAFT - Copy




Minutes of the meeting


Performance Scrutiny Committee 17 February 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Pat Vaughan (in the Chair),  

Councillor Loraine Woolley, Councillor David Clarkson, 
Councillor Thomas Dyer, Councillor 
Rebecca Longbottom, Councillor Laura McWilliams, 
Councillor Christopher Reid and Councillor Helena Mair 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Lucinda Preston 
 

 
55.  Confirmation of Minutes - 20 January 2022  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2022 be 
confirmed. 
 

56.  Confirmation of Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes - 9 August 2021 & 1 
November 2021  

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The attendance be updated to reflect the attendance at the meetings on 9 
August 2021 and 1 November 2021. 
 

2. The minutes of the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee meetings held on 9 
August 2021 and 1 November 2021 be noted. 

 
57.  Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Financial Performance - Quarterly Monitoring'. Reason: His 
granddaughter worked in the Finance Department of the City of Lincoln Council.  
 

58.  Scrutiny Annual Report 2020/21  
 

Clare Stait, Democratic Services Officer: 
 

a) presented the Scrutiny Annual Report for 2020/21 for comments, prior to 
being referred to Full Council for approval.  
 

b) Advised that within the Constitution it states that the scrutiny committees 
should produce an annual report to Council. Chairs of the Scrutiny 
Committees do produce individual reports to Council during the municipal 
year, however, the attached Scrutiny Annual Report summarises the work 
of the scrutiny committees for the full year and highlights the key 
achievements made under scrutiny in 2020/21. 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The Vice Chair and Chair of the Bailgate Guild in the Community 
Leadership Scrutiny Committee section of the report be corrected. 
 

2. The content of the report be noted. 
 

59.  Operational Performance Report Q3 2021/22  



 
Robert Marshall, Business Intelligence Analyst: 
 

a) presented a report to Performance Scrutiny Committee with an outturn 
summary of the council’s performance in Quarter 3 of 2021/22 
 

b) explained that the full report was attached as Appendix A of the report, 
with the strategic Measures Dashboard attached as Appendix B and the 
Annual Measures as Appendix C 

 
c) invited members’ comments and questions. 

 
Question: Members asked how the waste and recycling compared to the previous 
year. 
 
Response: Waste and recycling was down on the same time last year with the 
whole of the UK seeing a reduction in recycling. 
 
Question: Members asked how local contractors that we used were. 
 
Response: Contractors were classed as local if they were within a 20-mile radius 
of Lincoln. National contractors were only used if local contractors could not be 
sought. 
 
Question: Members asked whether the recruitment for a Comms officer had taken 
place. 
 
Response: It was unknown whether this post had been recruited to. Officers 
would find out and update the committee. 
 
Question: Members asked if there could be a percentage added to the number of 
electors registered. 
 
Response: The context of figures was being looked at for future reports. 
 
Question: Members asked that if an email was received by a customer which was 
replied to and another response was received, whether this would be classed as 
two emails rather than one. 
 
Response: This would be classed as one contact, but this would not stop the 
customer phoning or coming into the office which would be counted as multiple 
contacts even if it was about the same issue. Analysis was taking place to see if 
the rise in calls was due to customers chasing work/ a response that had not 
been completed/responded to. 
 
Question: Members asked whether there was a facility for recycling on council 
estates as people need to be given the opportunity to recycle. 
 
Response: It was a challenge to encourage multi-House units to recycle as there 
was not the space which would result in major redevelopment. A few sites had 
been trialled but there was a constant educational need. There would be a lot of 
consultation being released this year with a revolution on how waste was handled 
in the future. Food Waste recycling would also be coming into effect in the future 
with a pay for waste scheme for cans and bottles. 
 



Question: Members asked whether wheely bins had to be used to recycle. 
 
Response: Some tight areas of the city were using a bag service which was 
collected weekly. 
 
Question: Members asked whether there being only 464 businesses being fully 
compliant was a health issue. 
 
Response: Lincoln was ahead in their inspections and was overachieving the 
targets set for the 18 month process. Businesses that had not yet been inspected 
were ones that had a good history of compliance but if a complaint was received 
then this was investigated. All businesses that had a red risk in the past had all 
been inspected. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. An update for the recruitment of the Communications Post be forwarded to 
the committee. 
 

2. The content of the report be referred to Executive. 
 

60.  Financial Performance - Quarterly Monitoring  
 

Colleen Warren, Financial Services Manager: 
 

a) presented a report to Performance Scrutiny Committee on the third 
quarter’s performance 2021/2022 (up to 31st December 2021) 

 
b) provided information on the Council’s: 

 

 General Fund Revenue Account - the General Fund Summary 
was currently projecting a forecast underspend of £57,063 
(Appendix A provided a forecast General Fund Summary), resulting 
in general balance at the year-end of £2,250,422. There were a 
significant number of forecast year-end variations in income and 
expenditure against the approved budget. Full details of the main 
variances were provided in Appendix B. 

 

 Housing Revenue Account – the HRA was projecting an in-year 
variance of a £32,226 underspend, which would increase the 
general balances to £1,105,879 at the end of 2021/22. There were 
a number of forecast year-end variations in income and expenditure 
against the approved budget. Full details of the main variances 
were provided in Appendix D. 

 

 Housing Repairs Service – the HRS was forecasting a deficit of 
£716,516 in 2021/22. Appendix E provided a forecast summary, 
with full details of the main variances provided in Appendix F. 

 
c) provided information in the following areas: 

 

 General Investment Programme – the revised General Investment 
Programme for 2021/22 amounted to £20.937m following the 
quarter 2 report. At quarter 3 the programme had decreased by 
£9.069m to £11.328m as shown at paragraph 7.2. 



 
The overall cumulative spending on the General Investment 
Programme for the third quarter of 2021/22 was £4.131m, which 
was 36.47% of the 2021/22 programme and 36.47% of the active 
programme. This was detailed further at Appendix J. 

 

 Housing Investment Programme – the Housing Investment 
Programme for 2021/22 following the quarter 1 report amounted to 
£29.047m. This had been further adjusted to £30.248m during the 
second quarter of 2021/22. A summary of the changes was shown 
in paragraph 7.8. 

 
d) invited members’ comments and questions. 

 
Question: Members asked how much it cost to clean the Central Car Park, how 
often it was needed and whether this cost was expected. Members also asked if 
the colour of the car park needed reviewing so it didn’t take as much cleaning. 
 
Response: The cost per clean of the car park was £15k per clean. The colour of 
the paint did attract the dirt. There was no budget for the cleaning of the car park, 
but this was to be included in the MTFS. The deep clean would need to be 
carried out twice a year. 
 
Question: Members asked that if the car park was painted a different colour 
whether this would cut costs for the cleaning. 
 
Response: All options were being looked at. The environment of the car park 
needed to be considered as the car park brought in the most income out of the 
car park that we had. Ways to reduce the costs of the cleaning were being looked 
at. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and referred to Executive. 
 

61.  Feedback from Budget Review Group  
 

RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The Conservative group wished it to be known that they voted against the 
budget and not abstained. 
 

2. The minutes of the Budget Review Group meeting held on 2 February 
2022 be noted. 

 
 

 
62.  Work Programme for 2021/22  

 
Clare Stait, Democratic Services Officer: 
 

a) presented the draft work programme for 2021/22 as detailed at Appendix A 
of her report  

 
b) advised that the work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee 

was put forward annually for approval by Council; the work programme 



was then regularly updated throughout the year in consultation with the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee and its Chair  

 
c) reported that items had been scheduled in accordance with the existing 

work programme and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which 
the most up-to-date information could be reported to the committee; the 
work programme also included the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny  

 
d) requested any relevant comments or changes to the proposed work 

programme for 2021/22.  
 

RESOLVED that the work programme 2021/22 be noted. 
 

63.  Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review  
 

Colleen Warren, Financial Services Manager on behalf of Jaclyn Gibson, Chief 
Finance Officer: 
 

a) presented Performance Scrutiny Committee with a status report of the 
revised Strategic Risk Register as at the end of the third quarter 2021/22. 
 

b) reported that the strategic risk registers currently contained thirteen risks 
as follows: 
 

1) Failure to engage & influence effectively the Council’s strategic 
partners, council staff and all stakeholders to deliver against e.g., 
Council’s Vision 2025  
 

2) Failure to deliver a sustainable Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
(that supports delivery of Vision 2025). 

 
3) Failure to deliver the Towards Financial Sustainability Programme 

whilst ensuring the resilience of the Council. 
 

4) Failure to ensure compliance with statutory duties/functions and 
appropriate governance arrangements were in place. 

 
5) Failure to protect the local authority's vision 2025 due to changing 

structures and relationships in local government and impact on size, 
scale and scope of the Council. 

 
6) Unable to meet the emerging changes required in the Council’s 

culture, behaviour and skills to support the delivery of the council’s 
Vision 2020/2025 and the transformational journey to one Council 
approach. 

 
7) Insufficient levels of resilience and capacity exist in order to deliver 

key strategic projects & services within the Council. 
 

8) Decline in the economic prosperity within the City Centre. 
 

9) Failure to deliver key strategic projects. 
 

10) Failure of the Council’s key contractors and partners to remain 
sustainable and continue to deliver value for money 



 
11) Failure to put in place safe working practices and social distancing 

measures to protect officers and service users. 
 

12) Failure to protect the vulnerable in relation to the Council’s 
PREVENT and safeguarding duties. 

 
13) Failure to mitigate against the risk of a successful cyber-attack 

against the council. 
 

RESOLVED that the Strategic Risk Register as at the end of the third quarter 
2021/22 be noted. 
 

64.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

65.  Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review  
 

Colleen Warren, Financial Services Manager on behalf of Jaclyn Gibson, Chief 
Finance Officer: 
 

a) provided members with the revised Strategic Risk Register as attached at 
Appendix A. 
 

b) invited members’ questions and comments. 
 
RESOLVED that the Strategic Risk Register as at the end of the third quarter 
2021/22 be noted. 
 


